DRAPOJILi

HiREHAEE USER MANUAL

WS-SB

AT 8
Seat Base

ZE£EDT;FE SAFETY NOTICES

EARICCDORE2LEDTERIZLLBHRIDIX.IELLEH
LTLIEEV . ANDBE. HEDEEZRLET D) UM FHBFD
WelEK TEZFHALTWLWE T . CORURERBIEICED NI fELD T
DADERGEPERERIRZ TS FIC. EMERIINTHEEZ
BULDRETDTTTELIEE L,

ROCEVDeZ Ul EEICEUDBEPEEZX D U CEHAL
TWET,

VAN

[(FECPEHEZEIHTNHNAEVRNEI T,

[FECPESZEDIBETNHDINEI T,

Ags
N [EEEST P,
R B EDIBEDFET DRENNDINEI T,

COEREHRREHSBEV EIFVCEEHICHDNESTEINTT  CORUREHAS TR MDA
HUTCFIREFREEZRHL VI T . HRDTERRICU T ORIRSHIAZ ZHA T
TV BREHCHEOEHED, VDB ZRICBVT, bhSHEVEEICTERKESL. HERE
ZTHRVWIEE TR BEDH 255 E. SRODIRFEED UL FEHET THRUHIIEE L,
@ B=EIEE - E5IND5ED. COFHASZMTMILTIIEE L,
OFKGMICETHBBENEGDE(F. BKODERFEED U (FELICEREE 0,

Thank you for your purchase.To ensure safe and correct operation,
please read this User Manual thoroughly before use. Retain this User
Manual for future reference. Upon receipt, please verify the package
contents. If any parts are missing or damaged, immediately contact
your retailer or our company.

e |nstruct all users on the proper operation of this product.

eFor product inquiries, please contact your retailer or our company.

Please read the 'Safety Notices" thoroughly before using this
product. Failure to follow the safety instructions may result in
serious injury. We are not liable for accidents caused by non-compli-
ance with these instructions.

The following marks classify and explain harm or damage
that improper usage may cause.

This symbol indicates a high risk of death or
serious injury.

/\ DANGER

This symbol indicates a risk of death or
serious injury.

/\WARNING

This mark indicates a risk of minor injury or

ACAUTION property damage.

| momESEBFOEABERBLTVET, |

| The following marks describe required actions.

CORREIETUKIS ‘ CORRIITUTIEWITF This mark indicates what ‘ This mark indicates what
NEEFSEVIRE T, FVIABETY, you MUST do. you MUST NOT do.
A\ERR /A\DANGER

o BT HEETPRBEIEE (L ECER. ARDAPYICERT S,
B VPERPBEFEDDETND DD,
ANEE

RIS PER U ARmITER LEL,
T HPEPREDHEZTNDH D,
FEBHTREICTEDIEPTOIRETHER UL,
HAEPEmEODZTND DD,
BEREFVKSICERTDI &,
THOBZENHD D,

® INEVBFFRON Y FHVBRIBETIKERULIEL,
INETFEBBOZENTVBDIZHGRERICKDERDEIRN DD,

NiEE

HHILTORIF, FRZFAUVTRIEODEVWERATITIZ
B DImAER P IEmENFEC T HDBZNH D Do
HHITORIE. ERR—ILEFZENTHRZREIT D&,
REFEZE DT DB ZTNN DD,
HHIUTORIF. ETDNILNERFHDT DL
THPEPBREDODEZTNN DD,
HHITICEERTEZFER UL
HHITEDETU—LDBIET 2HZTNH DD,

0 KIS CRBITET &
O srerzecmoHIBL,

® HIL FESID IR LAEEL,

FHREBRETEIEIE. /ITRILEDLoOD D EffH 5N
TWBH I LRI Do
THPEYPBRIEDEETNL DD,

When installing or moving the product, be careful of power
lines, surrounding people, and objects. Failure to do so may
result in electric shock, damage to property, or other injuries.

AWARNING

Do not use if deformed or damaged.
You may get possibility of injured and property damage.

Do not use on unstable surfaces or in unstable conditions.
The product may fall or tip over, resulting in injury or damage.

Be careful with fingers not getting pinched.
Pinching may cause injury.

Do not allow small children or pets near the product.
Small parts present a choking hazard.

/A\CAUTION

Wear gloves and assemble in a comfortable posture.
Risk of injury from sharp parts and edges.

Protect the floor with cardboard during assembly.
Unprotected floors may get damaged.

Ensure all bolts are securely tightened after assembly.
Loose bolts may cause injury or property damage.

Do not use power tools for assembly.
Over-tightening can damage the frame.

o Assemble the Wheel Stand on a flat surface.

® Do not force parts together.

® Prevent cross-threading when tightening bolts.

Ensure knobs are fastened tightly before moving this product.
Loose knobs may cause injury or property damage.

CEARIICHFHLIEE
AHRBIE. X—RET)L (BX : WS-BM) [CEIDFMIFTCERAI DT TV 3VmTI,
CEADERIF. R—XEFTIVEHBTTEBALIEEL,

This product is an optional accessory designed for installation on the Base Model (Model : WS-BM).
Please purchase it together with the Base Model for proper use.

PLEASE READ BEFORE USE.

RN DEDF I &, BEEPERORERREFIDFT T D THPHIEE,
Do not install it on other products, as it may cause malfunction or accidents.

AEY BOX CONTENTS

[FUSIC ITNTDEBGMEDDOTVDI L ZHERL TIEEL,

Before starting, please verify that all parts are included.

Seat Frame
N—TU—L
Base Frame
A ARNSDET,
*Available in (L) and (R) types.
%1 J\y TN
Back Panel
ks JS50I9F vk s b~ M8X50
:fgd X6 Flange Nut QP %6 Bolt Msx50 | /7 4 Y—hISTwL
. X
in bag. Fw HIL < M8X20 > < Seat Frame Bracket
x8  Nut P x4 Bojt M8X20
ATYITDYw T 4 — RIL s M8X15
© %8 Spring Washer U® x4 Bolt Mgx15 ) x4 Y—RIU—LF vy
X Seat Frame Ca
T p— NAELYT ed P
x14  \Washer = %1 Allen Key

—hDOEDFFIF  ATTACHING YOUR SEAT

—ROEDIFE AEZEEIHILTEIITOTLEE LY,
c Install your seat after assembly of the Seat Base (WS-SB).

V—bDEDOFIFAIF. FNZNOEEREGAZEZSRUTIEE L,
Refer to the respective user manuals for instructions on how to install the seat.

RIavnifEE ADJUSTING

sk

DISTANCE

125mm

240mm  75mm

RILNZE#ED D
LOOSEN

%

=)

| B

BOFIFNZEEE
CHANGE POSITION

75mm

O ]




#HHILTFIE ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS

EFISANR—RET)L(WS-BM)DIEHIL TZSE T B TLIEETV  AFEIK AL TRDFIEICHEDE T,
é First, complete the assembly of the Base Model (WS-BM).This procedure is for after assembly.

H ML CERPE CII AT E B T RIED THHAIL T TLIEE WV 2 TDEHILTHTE T U THMD ZIT O T IEE L,
When assembling, do not fully tighten the bolts. Tighten them fully after assembly.

FIE INSTRUCTIONS &  PARTS

RX—ZEF)L(WS-BM)DRIERZ
[GIFTREEICLTLIEE LY,
Please expand the legs of
the base model (WS-BM).

N—RXTl—LA
Base Frame

R) / " 1
(L)/” — 7 x1

FlE INSTRUCTIONS E8m PARTS
—hTJU—A
Seat Frame

T ——

—=hIST v bk b
Seat Frame Bracket g x4
J—hJU—LFvvT
Seat Frame Cap W x4
MU~ M8X15
BOt M8x18 P x4
ATV T DY —
Spring Washer S x4
Dy —
Washer x4
s © 8

Bol " Mexss  Qu® x2
Wosher x2
Aange Nuta & x2
Ny )R

Back Panel

c WO I BB IR 3D

AR | ZBE(CRELTLLIEE L),
Determine the installation
position based on the
"ADJUSTING" reference
section of this User Manual.

x1
ML~ M8X 20
Bolt M8x20 iy x4
ATV T DY —
Spring Washer S x4
Dy y—
Washer x4

HIERDHRAYVA4 X CUSTOMIZING THE LEGS

HIERDEREICERITNDGDE T DT HEIRDF R Y —FZRMOMIFHTENTIEET T,
The feet have screw holes underneath, allowing the attachment of commercially available casters with 8mm threaded stems.

2&JJ¢ Screw holes

WO ID5E. HIER(60FT) £ TICERDH TSI &,

53 When installing, attach to all six leg points.
_:I_?\Jﬁ*% M8
ype
13- =x
a3 MAX ANER

HMORE M ZIRTSAHEE D H D/ \—YIFERLIFL.

Length | 30mm
THORPBEDOBZTNN DD,

/A\CAUTION

Do not use parts that may impair the stability of the
product.

This may cause injury or damage.

Nashar x4
Washer =~
TSI+ vk )
Flange Nuts x4

HPHIITE. . NmZERATa1lIC BEFORE USING YOUR ASSEMBLED PRODUCT

ANFEER /A CAUTION

HHITE . ETORIVMDEFHOESNTNDH R I DL,
KFODARTDIEEEERT D LT HPEYBEDHBEN
&2

After assembly, ensure that all bolts are fully tightened.
Insufficiently tightened bolts may lead to injury or damage.

BEVLWGHhtEx COMPANY DETAILS

B N & ERE
R s s Hasegawa Kogyo Co., Ltd.
[ T550-0002 ElLER
HAE KBRHFAXIFIE2-1-1 JIFEE5—E)L14F English Edobori Center Bldg 14F, 2-1-1 Edobori,

https://drapoji.jo/ [ DERAEINE TEL : 06-6446-1858 | https://drapoji.com Nishi-Ku, Osaka, 550-0002 Japan

*ZOERIRGRIAERR. REB)IIESKXSHDEE - FHELIcBDTT ., EMERAZECFT,
X This User Manual is made by Hasegawa Kogyo Co.,Ltd. Unauthorized diversion or duplication is prohibited. 25.04.H



